Wisconsin law.
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129 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION Adm 90.08

Chapter Adm 90
SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS FOR HOUSING

Adm 90.01 Purpose and authority Adm 90.06 Emegency grants.

Adm 90.02  Definitions. Adm 90.07 Recaptured funds and program income.
Adm 90.03  Consistency with federal regulations. Adm 90.08 Resubmitted applications.

Adm 90.04 Housing rehabilitation and homeownership assistance. Adm 90.09  Special housing projects.

Adm 90.05 Application process.

ChNotte:Agha%er Adm 19 Véas %re?]tedtm gmegeq%& rurlg ;‘205216(231—)9@?11: receivefunds under the program, an eligible applicant shal sub
apterAdm was renumbered chapter Comm u . m o H H i H H H H
Stats.and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Begsster January mit an appllcatlon which is comple&nd in the format_ reqUIred. .
2004No. 577 Chapter Comm 154 was enumbered chapter Adm 90 under s. DY the department. The department shall make housing rehabilita
13.92(4) (b) 1., Stats.Register December 201 No. 672 tion and homeownership assistance awards to fundable applicants
on an annual basis. The department shall make sgemiging

Adm 90.01 ' Purpose and autharity . Thischapter is pro projectawardsunder sAdm 90.09to eligible applicants as proj

?GUCI)Q(?;(?%Unz%%ghset;gthg'?r/n%fl :ﬁ%ﬁ?&%&%&&ssw&‘ and ectsare ready for funding under the criteria established by the

History: Cr. Registey May, 1992, No. 437ef. 6-1-92;am., Register April, departmenand as fundmg becomes available.

1995 No. 472 ef. 5-1-95: fi de under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Regis- History: Cr. Registey April, 1999, No. 520eff. 5-1-99;CR 03-002r. and recr
ter Décgmbérezm No. G%Jrrec on made unders (4) (b) 7. Stats. Regis Registerduly 2003 No571, eff. 8-1-03;correction made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.
Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672

Adm 90.02 Definitions. (1) “CDBG” meanscommunity Adm 90.06 Emergency grants. The department may

developmenblock grant. useprogram fundgor emegency housing needs arising from a
(2) “D(_ep_artment . meelns the department of admInIStratlon'naturaldisaster or catastrophic event. A local government-inter
(3) “Eligible applicant’means any unit of general local §0V gteq in applying foan emegency grant under this section shall

ernmentin Wisconsin which is a non-entitlement area as def'”‘?f?ovide the department with written notice of intent to apply

by24 CFR part 570.3 _ within 90 days after theatural disaster or catastrophic event. The
~ (4) “"LMI household means a household with an annugkpartmentshall develop emgency fund application require
incomethat is at or below 80% of county median incom8@¥ mentsas necessaryApplications will be evaluated based on:

of state median income, whichever is greater (1) The nature of the emgency.

(5) “Program” means the small cities communitigvelop (2) The amount of emgency-related housing need.
mentblock grants for housing program. .
(3) The availability of program funds.

(6) “Specialhousing project” means an activity that results in L . .
the creation of new low- to moderate-income dwelling units. .f.(4) tOthermltlgatlng circumstances the department deems sig
nificant.

(7) “Unfunded application” means a CDBG application - . ) - .
which receives an insfi€ient point score in the evaluatigmo- (5) Theinability of the applicant to finance the activity on its
cessto be eligible for funding. own. o .

Note: Incometables are published annually by the U.S. department of housing and (6) The unavailability of other funding sources to address the
urbandevelopment. need.

History: Cr. Registey May, 1992, No. 437efl. 6-1-92 renum. (1) to (5) tobe  Note: The application requirements can be obtained by writing to: Department
(2) to (6) and am. (6) and.ad), Registey April, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95; am. (6), o Administration, FO. Box 7970, Madison, WI 53707-7970.
cr. (7), Register April, 1999, No. 520ef. 5-1-99,CR 03-002r. and recr(6) and History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1995, No. 47ef. 5-1-95; renum. from Adm 19.07
(7) Register July 2008lo. 571 eff. 8-1-03;correction in (2) made under s13.92 Register, April, 1999, No. 5’20 eff.'5-1—99;EmR0823 yemeg. am. (intro.), &f '

(4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672 7-16-08CR 08-096 am. (intro.)Register May 2009 No. 64&f. 6-1-00.

Adm 90.03 Consistency with federal regulations.
The department shall administer the program, including recap,
turedfunds, in accordance witd CFR part 57Qhe federategu
lationsgoverning the program.

History: Cr. Registey May, 1992, No. 437eff. 6-1-92.

Adm 90.07 Recaptured funds and program income.
edepartment may use CDBG funds receiasdecaptured pro
gramfunds or program income as define@thCFR 570to fund
specifichazard reduction activities in homes with low amoller
ateincome occupants.

Adm 90.04 Housing rehabilitation and home - History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95; renum. from Adm 19.08,
ownership assistance. Applicants shalbe compared and RegisterApril, 1999, No. 520eff. 5-1-99.
ratedby the department based upon the departsientiluation Adm 90.08 Resubmitted applications. (1) An appli
of the proposas consistency with €6.302 Stats., an@4 CFR  canifor funds shall be eligible to receitiends in the CDBG pro
part570 and the scoring criteria the CDBG application paek oamyear following the year for which the applicant submits an

age. Applicants shall be eligible to receive funding for hOUSingnfundedapplication, without having tsubmit another applica
rehabilitation, homeownershimssistance, and housing-relategioy, for that following year if all of the following apply:

public facilities based on established and documented need an Th licant liaibl licant under the t f
the applicants ability to complete the proposed activities. The a) The applicant is an eligible applicant under the terntiseo

departmenshall ensure that awarded grant fundsraesonably program. . ) .
balancedamong geographic areas of the state. (b) The applicant submits a request to resubmit in a format as
History: Renum. from Adm 19.05 and am. (1) to @)6), renum. (5), (7) to (9) requiredby the department.
to be (5) to (8)Register April, 1999, No. 520eff. 5-1-99;CR 03-002r. and recr i H H i i i
Regis(te)r.]ulé 2)0039N057],peif. 8-1-03;correction made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. . (2) The reSmel.tted. appllcatl_on will retain the score received
Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672 in the original application submittal.
(3) An unfunded applicatiomay be resubmitted under sub.

Adm 90.05 Application process. The departmerghall only once
makefunds available annually as those funds are made availa{)llg\istory: Cr. Register April, 1999, No. 520efl. 5-1-99:CR 03-002r. and recr
by the federal departmeanf housing and urban development T (2) Register July 2003 No. 57&F. 8-1-03. '
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Adm 90.09 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 130

Adm 90.09 Special housing projects.  The department
may use at least $750,000 annudtym the program for special
housingprojects. Funds not awarded within m®nths may be
includedin the funding available fonousing rehabilitation and
homeownershigctivities under sAdm 90.04 Thedepartment
shallmake special project awards to eligible applicants as projects
areready for funding under the criteria establishbgdhe depast
mentand as funding becomes available.

History: CR 03-002 cr. Register July 2008lo. 571 eff. 8-1-03;correction
madeunder s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register December 201L No. 672
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